
Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday, 9th May, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor A Mills
Members: Councillors R Chambers, J Davey, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E Hicks, 

M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin (Vice-Chair) and L Wells

Substitutes: Councillors T Farthing, A Gerard, G LeCount, H Ryles and G Sell

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 14

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 April 
2018. 

3 UTT/17/2868/OP - Land to the South of Wicken Road, Newport 15 - 44

To consider application UTT/17/2868/OP

4 UTT/17/1852/FUL - Land Adj to Coppice Close, Dunmow Road, 
Takeley

45 - 74

To consider application UTT/17/1852/FUL

Public Document Pack



5 UTT/17/3623/DFO - Land East of St Edmunds Lane, Great 
Dunmow

75 - 88

To consider application UTT/17/3623/DFO

6 UTT/17/3426/OP - Land South of Radwinter Road, Saffron 
Walden

89 - 118

To consider application UTT/17/3426/OP

7 UTT/17/3429/OP - Land to the East of Shire Hill, Saffron 
Walden

119 - 146

To consider application UTT/17/3429/OP

8 UTT/17/3571/FUL - Land East of Claypit Villas, Bardfield Road, 
Thaxted

147 - 158

To consider application UTT/17/3571/FUL

9 UTT/18/0103/DFO - Land to the South of The Endway, Great 
Easton

159 - 164

To consider application UTT/18/0103/DFO

10 UTT/18/0307/FUL - New World Timber Frame and Graveldene 
Nurseries, London Road, Great Chesterford

165 - 172

To consider application UTT/18/0307/FUL

11 UTT/18/0188/OP - Rear of Holly Hedge, Woodmans Lane, 
Duddenhoe End

173 - 184

To consider application UTT/18/0188/OP

12 UTT/17/2387/FUL - Thatch End, The Row, Starr Road, Henham 185 - 200

To consider application UTT/17/2387/FUL

13 UTT/17/3663/LB - Police Station, East Street, Saffron Walden 201 - 208

To consider appl
[...]
affron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE held at the COUNCIL OFFICES LONDON ROAD 
SAFFRON WALDEN at 2pm on 11 APRIL 2018

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, J Davey, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E 
Hicks, M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin and L Wells.

Officers in 
attendance: E Allanah (Senior Planning Officer), N Brown (Development 

Manager), B Ferguson (Democratic Services Officer), M Jones 
(Planning Officer), L Mills (Planning Officer), M Shoesmith 
(Development Management Team Leader), E Smith (Legal 
Officer) and C Theobald (Planning Officer).

Also present: C Cant, J Crisp, A Dearns, J Francis, M Heseltine, C Jackson, K 
Jones, P Maisey-Young, S Menhinick, S Merrifield, A Monk, J 
Nelson, J Petchey, J Roberts, R Sach, N Tedder, D Wallace-
Jarvis, M Watts and S Weston.

PC109 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Fairhurst and Freeman declared non-pecuniary interests as 
members of Saffron Walden Town Council. 

Councillor Freeman declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 as he knew the 
occupants of the property on the other side of the Flitch Way. 

The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 as the application 
was in his ward and he knew the occupants. 

Councillor Hicks declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 as he knew the 
family of the applicant.

PC110 MINUTES 

Councillor Chambers left the meeting at 2.05pm. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2018 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.

PC111 UTT/17/2238/FUL - OAKLANDS, ONGAR ROAD, GREAT DUNMOW

Councillor Chambers re-entered the meeting at 2.08pm.

The f
[...]
a level of oversight from the Council was required to ensure all 
waste used onsite was certified.

Councillor Wells proposed approval of the application.

Councillor Lodge seconded this motion. 

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
report, and the following amended condition:

11) No materials other than clean naturally occurring soil and mineral including 
top and sub soils; underlying rock from which constituent parts make up part of 
the soil; clays, silts, sands and gravels; underlying geology shall be imported to 
the site. No contaminated materials and/or waste that will undergo any 
significant physical, chemical or biological transformations and/or dissolve, burn 
or otherwise physically or chemically react, biodegrade or adversely affect other 
matter with which it comes into contact shall be imported to the site. All 

Page 9



materials imported must be capable of direct use as part of the development, 
hereby permitted, without the need for treatment. Any necessary certification 
shall be forwarded to the Local Planning authority within 28 days of 
authorisation.

REASON: Waste material outside of the aforementioned would raise additional
environmental concerns which would need to be considered afresh and too 
comply with ULP policy GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

James Nelson spoke in support of this application.

PC117 UTT/17/2387/FUL - THATCH END, THE ROW, STARR ROAD, HENHAM

The full application sought the erection of a single storey one bedroomed
dwelling within the a garden plot and the demolition of the existing double 
garage.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed deferral of the application to allow formal 
comment from the Conservation Officer.

Councillor Lodge seconded the motion.

The vote was tied. The Chairman used his casting vote to defer the application.

RESOLVED to defer the application to allow for formal comment from the 
Conservation Officer and to give Members the opportunity to visit the 
site.

PC118 UTT/18/0188/OP - REAR OF HOLLY HEDGE, WOODMANS LANE,
DUDDENHOE END

This planning application sought outline permission with all matters reserved, 
except access, for the demolition of an existing outbuilding and the erection of 
two single storey dwellings and garages.

Councillor Chambers proposed deferral of the application to give Members the 
opportunity to visit the site to consider whether the access to the site was 
acceptable.

Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to defer the application to allow Members to visit the site.

Michael Heseltine spoke in support of this application.

Page 10



PC119 UTT/18/0425/FUL - EAGLE ROAD CLUB, CAMBRIDGE ROAD, UGLEY

The applicant requested planning permission for the demolition of the existing 
clubhouse and outbuilding, and the erection of two four bedroomed detached 
dwellings. 

The Chairman proposed approval of the application.

Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
the report.

Nigel Tedder spoke in support of this application. 

PC120 UTT/18/0313/FUL - NEW WORLD TIMBER FRAME AND GRAVELDENE 
NURSERIES, LONDON ROAD, GREAT CHESTERFORD

The application was to vary Condition 2 of planning permission 
UTT/14/0174/FUL, which read:

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plans as set out in the Schedule below.

The proposed variation to the schedule of approved plans would facilitate 
amendments to the approved site layout, the most significant of which were the 
additional rear access paths for Plots 1, 2, 25-27 and 29-32.

Members discussed the reduction of amenity space for six dwellings to 
accommodate the additional rear access paths. 

In response to a Member question, the Planning Officer said three of the six 
plots with reduced amenity space were affordable homes; the other three were 
to be homes for the open market. He added that the amenity space for plot
[...]
d 
harmful impact to the amenities of the adjoining property occupiers 
contrary to policy GEN2 of the Adopted Local Plan and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Paul Maisey-Young, Robert Sach and Sally Weston spoke in support of this 
application. Andrew Dearns, Stuart Menhinick and Julie Petchey spoke against 
this application. 

Page 12



PC122 UTT/18/0395/NMA - THE DELLES, CARMEN STREET, GREAT 
CHESTERFORD

The application was for a Non-Material Amendment to a planning permission for 
a new dwelling, which was granted in October 2017 (UTT/17/2167/FUL). The
proposed amendment related to the porch design.

The Chairman proposed to approve the application.

Councillor Wells seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
report.

PC123 CHIEF OFFICER’S REPORT: UTT/17/1896/FUL - J.F. KNIGHT 
ROADWORKS, COPTHALL LANE, THAXTED

The Development Manager presented the Chief Officer’s report on application 
UTT/17/1896/FUL. He said application UTT/17/1896/FUL had been 
recommended for refusal by officers but Members had resolved to approve the 
application, subject to suitable conditions that would be approved at a later 
date. These conditions were outlined in the report presented to Members. 

RESOLVED to approve the conditions set out in the Chief Officer’s 
report.

PC124 CHIEF OFFICER’S REPORT: UTT/18/0722/TCA

The Development Manager sought the Committee’s consideration of a 
notification of intent to re-site twelve ornamental pear trees from the paddock 
area at The Delles, Carmen Street, Great Chesterford. 

RESOLVED to approve the application in the Chief Officer’s report. 

The meeting ended at 6.30pm. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/17/2868/OP – (NEWPORT)

(More than five dwellings)

PROPOSAL: Outline planning application for the development of up to 150 
dwellings (Use Class C3), provision of land for community 
allotments, associated strategic landscaping, open space, and 
associated highways, drainage and other infrastructure works, 
with all matters reserved for subsequent approval apart from the 
primary means of access, on land to the South of Wicken Road, 
Newport

LOCATION: Land to the South of Wicken Road, Newport

APPLICANT: Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd

AGENT: Savills (UK) Ltd

EXPIRY DATE: 14 May 2018

CASE OFFICER: Maria Shoesmith

1. NOTATION

1.1 Countryside.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site is located to the south of Wicken Road and to the west of the built-up area 
of Newport.  It comprises 10.11 ha of undeveloped land, with mature trees lining the 
north-western and western boundaries as well as a public footpath that runs east-
west across the middle of the site.

2.2 To the north of the site is Wicken Road and undeveloped fields beyond.  Moving 
clockwise, the site is surrounded by allotments, housing on Frambury Lane, 
Newport County Primary School, a recreation ground, agricultural land and the M11 
motorway.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The application is for outline planning permission, with all matters reserved except 
the primary means of access, for the erection of up to 150 dwellings and the 
provision of land for community allotments.  Associated works include strategic 
landscaping, open space and highways, drainage and other infrastructure works.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 The development constitutes 'EIA development' for the purposes of The Town and 
Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011, as 
confirmed in the screening opinion issued by the Council on 3 March 2017 
(UTT/17/0329/SCO).  The scope of the environmental impact assessment was 
established through the Council’s issue of a scoping opinion on 14 June 2017 
(UTT/17/1315/SO).

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



4.2 It is noted that the 2011 Regulations apply, rather than the 2017 Regulations, 
because the applicant requested a scoping opinion before the new legislation came 
into force on 16 May 2017.

4.3 The application includ
[...]
beyond that is Hatfield Forest which is a SSSI.  To the east, west and north 
of the site are residential properties.  Properties to the east of the site are 
bungalows in a linear form set back from the road.  The northern boundary has 
mature hedgerow and trees.  There is also a ditch along this boundary.

2.3 The site is relatively flat and is currently being used for parking the owner’s vehicle 
within a temporary shelter near to the western field gate onto Dunmow Road.  The 
site has rubble, scrap materials, including derelict trailers, a caravan, derelict sheds 
and horse stables as well as vehicle parts.  The north western corner of the site is 
characterised by wet ground and a series of shallow ponds. 

2.4 There are a number of Grade II listed buildings lining the northern side of the road. 
Including The Clockhouse (Grade II), Street Cottage (Grade II), Raleigh Cottage 
(Grade II), Austin Villa (Grade II), Josephs Barn (Grade II). Josephs is a Grade II* 
Listed Building.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The proposal is for the erection of twenty dwellings and new vehicular access onto 
Dunmow Road, open space, car parking and associated infrastructure.

Plot No of 
bedrooms

Garden sizes 
(approx. m2)

Parking 
provision

Affordable 
housing

1 2 56 2 y
2 2 65 2 y

3.2

3 3 103 2 y

Page 45

Agenda Item 4



4 3 288 2 y
5     bungalow 1 260 2 y
6     bungalow 1 126 2 y
7 2 80 2 y
8 2 65 2 y
9 3 125 2
10 3 153 2
11 3 211 2
12 4 288 4
13 5 268 4
14 5 285 4
15 4 285 4
16 5 278 4
17 4 234 4
18 5 277 4
19 5 260 4
20 5 260 4
Visitor parking 5

3.3 The original application has been revised to increase the affordable housing 
provision from 7 to 8. The proposal includes 40% affordable housing. 

3.4 The density of the development would be 13 dwellings per hectare. 

3.5 There would be a landscape buffer to east west and southern boundaries to mitigate 
for ecology.

3.6 Revised plans have been received to increase the number of affordable homes from 
seven, the number of bungal
[...]
 to 230 dwellings; Class B1 Business floorspace, 
extra care housing within Class C2, provision of public open space or for 
development of up to 200 dwellings, Class B1 Business floorspace, extra care 
housing within Class C2, provision of public open space, provision of land for a 
one form entry primary school; together with associated infrastructure including 
roads, drainage, access details from Radwinter”

2.3 The ground levels rise from north to south.  The site was an arable field but lies 
currently fallow. 

2.4 The application site is located east of Saffron Walden and would form part of a 
larger urban extension of the town approved under the previous outline consent, 
UTT/13/3467/OP.

2.5 The character of the area surrounding the application site changes from one 
which is of an urban nature, to commercial/industrial, to one that is countryside. 
Radwinter Road forms a valley with a drainage ditch that runs along the boundary 
frontage, and thereafter the ground levels raising back up again southwardly.  

2.6 The site falls within Flood Risk Zone 1 whereby there is low risk of flooding from 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6



rivers.  There are no other sources of flooding sources identified.  The application 
site falls 300metres east of the Saffron Walden Air Quality Management Area, and 
north of the application is the MoD fuel storage depot.

2.7 The application site covers an area of 1.29 hectares, however originally formed 
part of the larger scheme covering an area of 13.9 hectares.

2.8 As part of the application it is proposed that primary access is taken from Myhill 
Close and onto Radwinter Road with secondary access from Shire Hill.

2.9 The application site previously formed part of Saffron Walden Policy 1 as a draft 
allocated site within the withdrawn Draft Local Plan.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The application before us is for the renewal of the expired outline for the extra 
care element which was originally approved as part of UTT/13/3467/OP.  

3.2 T
[...]
lowing planning constraints apply to the application site:
- within Thaxted's development limits and the open countryside.
- general aerodrome direction.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE:

2.1 The application site lies on the eastern most edge of Thaxted and it is an open field 
on the southern side of the residential ribbon development along Bardfield Road.  
Dwellings in the vicinity are characterised by a variety of house styles and design, 
with no one type predominating.  The applicant states that the area of the site is 
3 500m2 with a frontage of approximately 78m and a depth of around 45m (these 
measurements are approximate).  The residential development lies to the west and 
north of the site with open fields elsewhere.  The Environment Agency’s records 
show that the site lies in flood risk zone 1, the lowest classification for flood risk.
 

3. PROPOSAL:

3.1 The applicant is requesting full planning permission to build nine dwellings.  One 
would be detached whilst the remaining eight would be two discrete sets of four 
dwellings arranged as two groups of semi-detached dwellings connected by first 
floor link with undercroft parking.  All dimensions can be scaled from the submitted 
plans.  Full design details are discussed in the appraisal.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT:

4.1 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment):
The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the threshold 
criteria of Schedule 2, and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not required.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE:

5.1 The applicant has included a biodiversity questionnaire and ecological survey, a 
design and access statement, and a sustainability appraisal as part of the 
submission.

Page 147

Agenda Item 8



6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY:

6.1 The Council’s records show that there was an unsuccessful application in 1964 for 
residential development on the site (reference: DUN/0468/64), but the proposal 
obviously predates the National Planning Policy Framewor
[...]
se rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 158



UTT/18/0103/DFO – (GREAT EASTON)

(Reason: More than five dwellings).

PROPOSAL: Details following outline application UTT/17/0259/OP for 9 no. 
dwellings, details of appearance and scale

LOCATION: Land to the south of The Endway, Great Easton, Essex

APPLICANT: Mr S Wheelhouse (Moody Homes Ltd)

AGENT: Mr M Morgan (Petro Designs Ltd)

EXPIRY DATE: 8 May 2018

CASE OFFICER: Peter McEvoy

1. NOTATION:

1.1 The following constraints apply to this proposal:

- general aerodrome direction.
- partly within Great Easton’s development limits and partly outside its 

development limits.
- within Great Easton’s conservation area.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE:

2.1 The site lies on the south side of The Endway and comprises an open and rough 
area of sloping ground adjacent to a former builder's yard with a stated area of 
around 0.33ha.  The site extends down to Brocks Mead, a small residential estate 
which has a cul-de-sac arm with hammerhead turning that leads to the site with 
gated entrance at its south-western corner.  The frontage of the site is screened 
from The Endway by a line of established native hedgerow and more recent hedge 
planting, whilst the rear boundary of the site backs onto open fields.

2.2 The Endway is a narrow road with numerous properties closely facing each other on 
either side of the highway. 

3. PROPOSAL:

3.1 The applicant company is requesting reserved matters planning permission relating 
to appearance and scale (only) for the construction of nine dwellings consisting of:

- five detached four bedroom dwellings (plots 1, 2, 6, 7, and 8).
- four detached three bedroom dwellings (plots 3, 4, 5, and 9).

3.2 The dwellings would be laid out in two rows running along the highways, with four 
properties fronting The Endway to the north and the remaining five properties near 
to Brocks Mead to the south.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT:

4.1 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessmen
[...]
t for domestic storage stands at right angles to the garden plot within the 
land edged in red at the end of The Row with informal parking used by the applicant 
existing to the front onto Starr Lane (this additional land falling outside of the 
application site).  A further single garage, under separate ownership pertaining to 
Dolls House, is physically adjoined to this double garage which flanks onto the 
beginning of The Row.

2.2 Similar garden plots to these adjacent cottages and also the more defined garden 
curtilage to a detached dwelling front onto the northern side of The Row along this 
footpath.  A residential property containing another Grade II listed building which 
fronts onto High Street backs onto the site along its northern boundary.  

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This full application relates to the erection of a single storey one bedroomed 
dwelling within the aforementioned garden plot and the demolition of the existing 
double garage.  

3.2 Whilst the application form describes the proposal as a “New single storey one 

Page 185

Agenda Item 12



bedroomed garden studio”, the applicant has since accepted and confirmed to the 
Council that the application proposal should be more accurately described as a 
single bedroomed dwelling and the application is therefore being treated by the 
Council on this basis in consideration of the planning merits of the proposal.  The 
application originally included reference to the erection of a replacement garage, 
although this element of the proposal has now been deleted from the scheme 
following discussions with Officers.

3.3 The proposed dwelling would stand at the rear of the site in a recessed area 
approximately parallel with the site's rear fenced boundary and would have a hipped 
roof and rectangular plan form with a height to the eaves of 2.1m and height to the 
ridge of 3.7m and footprint of 10.0m (w) x 3.7m (d) extending to 4.7m depth when a 
front projecting entrance lobby is included comprising a sing
[...]
ry wall.

LOCATION: Police Station, East Street, Saffron Walden

APPLICANT: Cityshape Heritage Limited

AGENT: Ian Abrams Architect Limited

EXPIRY DATE: 12 May 2018

CASE OFFICER: Luke Mills

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

1.1 The site is located off East Street, Saffron Walden.  It contains a Grade II listed 
police station and associated offices within a pair of former police houses.

2. PROPOSAL

2.1 The application is for listed building consent to make various internal and external 
alterations to the police station to facilitate its conversion to three dwellings.  The 
works include:

- Garden room extensions
- First floor extension to former stable block
- Window repairs
- Alterations to door positions
- Removal of internal partitions
- Alterations to front boundary wall
- Alterations to rear retaining wall

2.2 It is noted that the publicised description referred to the demolition of the adjacent 
former police houses.  However, the demolition works do not require listed 
building consent because the post-1948 construction of the buildings ensures that 
they are not listed by association with the police station.

2.3 Planning permission was granted for the scheme in February 2018 
(UTT/17/3662/FUL).

Page 201

Agenda Item 13



3. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

3.1 The development does not constitute 'EIA development' for the purposes of The 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2017.

4. APPLICANT’S CASE

4.1 The application includes the following documents:

- Planning Supporting Statement incorporating Design and Access Statement
- Heritage Appraisal
- Transport Statement
- Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method Statement
- Biodiversity Validation Checklist
- Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey (Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 

Incorporating Bat Survey Inspection)
- Japanese Knotweed Management and Eradication method statement
- Flood Risk Assessment, Foul and Surface Water Statement
- Phase 1 Environmental 
[...]
 206



Application: UTT/17/3663/LB                                                                                  

Address: Police Station, East Street, Saffron Walden

Organisation:  Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 27 April 2018

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 UTT/17/2868/OP - Land to the South of Wicken Road, Newport
	4 UTT/17/1852/FUL - Land Adj to Coppice Close, Dunmow Road, Takeley
	5 UTT/17/3623/DFO - Land East of St Edmunds Lane, Great Dunmow
	6 UTT/17/3426/OP - Land South of Radwinter Road, Saffron Walden
	7 UTT/17/3429/OP - Land to the East of Shire Hill, Saffron Walden
	8 UTT/17/3571/FUL - Land East of Claypit Villas, Bardfield Road, Thaxted
	9 UTT/18/0103/DFO - Land to the South of The Endway, Great Easton
	10 UTT/18/0307/FUL - New World Timber Frame and Graveldene Nurseries, London Road, Great Chesterford
	11 UTT/18/0188/OP - Rear of Holly Hedge, Woodmans Lane, Duddenhoe End
	12 UTT/17/2387/FUL - Thatch End, The Row, Starr Road, Henham
	13 UTT/17/3663/LB - Police Station, East Street, Saffron Walden



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 9 MAY 
2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chair)
Councillors R Chambers, J Davey, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, 
E Hicks, M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin and L Wells

Officers in 
attendance:

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), N Brown (Development 
Manager), K Denmark (Development Management Team 
Leader), M Jones (Planning Officer), A Lee-Moore (Specialist 
Environmental Officer - Protect), P McEvoy (Temporary 
Planning Officer), L Mills (Planning Officer), M Shoesmith 
(Development Management Team Leader), E Smith (Solicitor), 
C Theobald (Planning Officer) and C Tyler (Planning Officer)

Also 
present:

Cllrs A Gerard and N Hargreaves, S Ayles, G Bagnall, B 
Bamber, K Beech, A Broomhead, J Emanuel, G Gardner, N 
Hogg, R Kirby, R Metcalf, S Mott, L Steele, N Tedder, B Tucker

PP125  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Freeman and Fairhurst declared non-pecuniary interests as 
members of Saffron Walden Town Council. 

Councillor Davey declared an interest in application UTT/17/3623/DFO – Land 
East of St Edmunds Lane, Great Dunmow.

PP126  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

PP127  UTT/17/2868/OP - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF WICKEN ROAD, NEWPORT 

The application was for outline planning permission, with all matters reserved 
except the primary means of access, for the erection of up to 150 dwellings and 
the provision of land for community allotments. Associated works included 
strategic landscaping, open space and highways, drainage and other 
infrastructure works.

Members discussed concerns that the development was contrary to policies S7 
– The Countryside and ENV13 – Exposure to Poor Air Quality. 

Councillor Loughlin proposed to refuse the application. Councillor Fairhurst 
seconded this motion.



RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reasons:

1) The proposal by reason of its size, scale, and siting in 
relationship to Newport's historic core would create an 
unacceptable separation and impact upon this countryside 
location, contrary to policy S7 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005.

2) The proposal by reason of its size and scale would give rise to 
unacceptable levels of air quality within Newport which can 
have a harmful impact on human health, contrary to policy 
ENV13 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005.

3) The development hereby permitted would increase the pressure 
on the local infrastructure within the district, not covering the 
issues as listed within the schedule of Heads of Terms of the 
report presented to the 9th May 2018 Planning Committee 
(page 35). In the absence of any legal agreement to address 
this, the application fails to fully mitigate the impacts of the 
development contrary to Policy GEN6 of the Uttlesford Local 
Plan 2005.

Cllrs A Gerard and N Hargreaves, S Ayles, B Bamber, H Bowman, H 
Broomhead, J Emanuel and R Metcalf spoke on this application.

PP128  UTT/17/1852/FUL - LAND ADJ TO COPPICE CLOSE, DUNMOW ROAD, 
TAKELEY 

The proposal was for the erection of twenty dwellings and new vehicular access 
onto Dunmow Road, open space, car parking and associated infrastructure.

The Chairman proposed to approve the application. Councillor Wells seconded 
this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
the report.

G Bagnall and K Beech spoke on this application.

Councillor Davey left the room for the following item.

PP129 UTT/17/3623/DFO - LAND EAST OF ST EDMUNDS LANE, GREAT DUNMOW 

The proposal related to the reserved matters for twenty two dwellings covering 
access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. The principle of 
development had been allowed on appeal.

The Chairman proposed to approve the application. Councillor Fairhurst 
seconded this motion.



RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
the report.

R Kirby spoke on this application.

Councillor Davey re-entered the room.

PP130  UTT/17/3426/OP - LAND SOUTH OF RADWINTER ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN 

The application was for the renewal of the expired outline for the extra care 
element which was originally approved as part of UTT/13/3467/OP.

The Chairman proposed to approve the application. Councillor Davey seconded 
this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
the report and to the mitigation of the existing S.106 agreement.

L Steele spoke on this application.

PP131 UTT/17/3429/OP - LAND TO THE EAST OF SHIRE HILL, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The application was for the renewal of the expired outline for employment units 
which was originally approved as part of UTT/13/3467/OP.

Councillor Freeman proposed to approve the application. The Chairman 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
the report and to the mitigation of the existing S.106 agreement.

L Steele spoke on this application.

PP132  UTT/17/3571/FUL - LAND EAST OF CLAYPIT VILLAS, BARDFIELD ROAD, 
THAXTED 

The application was for full planning permission to build nine dwellings. One 
would be detached whilst the remaining eight would be two discrete sets of four 
dwellings arranged as two groups of semi-detached dwellings connected by first 
floor link with undercroft parking.

Councillor Davey proposed to approve this application. Councillor Wells 
seconded this motion.



RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
the report.

N Tedder spoke on this application.

PP133  UTT/18/0103/DFO - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF THE ENDWAY, GREAT 
EASTON 

The application was for reserved matters planning permission relating to 
appearance and scale for the construction of nine dwellings consisting of five 
detached four bedroom dwellings and four detached three bedroom dwellings 
(plots 3, 4, 5, and 9).

Councillor Wells proposed to approve the application. Councillor Lemon 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
the report.

PP134  UTT/18/0307/FUL - NEW WORLD TIMBER FRAME AND GRAVELDENE 
NURSERIES, LONDON ROAD, GREAT CHESTERFORD 

The application had been withdrawn by the applicant.

PP135  UTT/18/0188/OP - REAR OF HOLLY HEDGE, WOODMANS LANE, 
DUDDENHOE END 

The application sought outline permission with all matters reserved except 
access for the demolition of the existing outbuilding and the erection of two 
single storey dwellings and garages.

Members discussed concerns that the access proposed would have a negative 
impact on nearby properties by causing a significant increase in vehicular traffic.

Councillor Chambers proposed to refuse the application. Councillor Fairhurst 
seconded this motion. 

RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reason: 

1) It is considered the proposed access will result in a significant 
increase in vehicle movements. Due to the close proximity to 
the neighbouring properties this will have a material harmful 
impact in regards to noise and disturbance. The application is 
contrary to ULP Policy H4.

PP136  UTT/17/2387/FUL - THATCH END, THE ROW, STARR ROAD, HENHAM 



The application related to the erection of a single storey one bedroomed dwelling 
within the aforementioned garden plot and the demolition of the existing double 
garage.

Members discussed concerns that the contemporary appearance of the dwelling 
would be out of character with the with the conservation area the site was 
located in.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed to refuse the application. Councillor Wells 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reason:

1) The proposed dwelling by reason of its forward siting of 
Thatch End and its contemporary design and appearance 
would fail to preserve or enhance the character and 
appearance of the essential features of Henham Conservation 
Area in which the site is situated and would fail to respect the 
character and setting of a number of adjacent listed buildings, 
including Thatch End which make up a locally important linear 
listed grouping within the conservation area (The Row) contrary 
to ULP Policies ENV1 and ENV2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 
(adopted 2005). Consequently, the development would lead to 
substantial harm to these designated heritage assets whereby 
the applicant has not demonstrated that this level of harm would 
be outweighed by any public benefits accruing from the 
proposal contrary to Paragraph 133 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF).

G Gardner, N Hogg, S Mott and B Tucker spoke on this application.

PP137  UTT/17/3663/LB - POLICE STATION, EAST STREET, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The application was for listed building consent to make various internal and 
external alterations to the police station to facilitate its conversion to three 
dwellings.

Councillor Lodge proposed to approve the application. The Chairman seconded 
this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the condition in 
the report.

The meeting ended at 5.45pm. 


